#### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Glenomaru Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being 0 6.5 Parts Section 5, Block VI. 3 2 2 Parts Section 15, Block VIII. 4

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19293 (S.O. 11927) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

0 38.8) Parts Section 121, Block VIII; coloured blue on 0 8.8 plan. Parts Section 7, Block VI; coloured sepia on 0 12 plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18786 (S.O. 12093) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Glenomaru Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

1 22 1 27) Section 5, Block VI.

Section 15, Block VIII. 0 1 30

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19293 (S.O. 11927) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Adjoining or passing through 1 2 35 Passing through Section 7, Block VI, and adjoining Section 14, Block VII.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18786 (S.O. 12093) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

## THIRD SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

## Road Closed

ALL that piece of road containing 3·1 perches situated in Block VIII, Glenomaru Survey District, Otago R.D., adjoining or passing through Section 121; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19293 (S.O. 11927) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of March 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/92/17/0; D.O. 72/92/17/0/0)

Road Closed in Block XV, Otamatea Survey District, Rodney County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XV, Otamatea Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

1 2 29 Part Allotment S.W. 3, Parish of Wharehine and

Crown land.

2 3 12.5 Allotment S.W. 4 and parts Allotments S.W. 3 and M. 7, Parish of Wharehine and Crown land.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19317 (S.O. 44082) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of April 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3585; D.O. 15/11/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County, to be Road

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 2nd day of December 1959, to be road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. 0 1·3) 2 31·5) 0 36·5) 2 22·5 0 5·4 Parts Kaitimako A Block. Parts Kaitimako B Block. ŏ 1 14.4 Part Kaitimako C Block Part Kaitimako D Block. Part Kaitimako L Block. 1 14.5

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19323 (M.L. 18302) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of April 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/807; D.O. 24/0/70)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of a Road in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for railway purposes and is not now required for that purpose) shall, upon publication hereof in the Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the National Roads Board in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said board.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 0.8 of a perch situated in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Railway land in Proclamation 6437; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19295 (S.O. 42993) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of March 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/1/0; D.O. 72/1/1/13/0)

The Taihape College Board of Governors Order 1965

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of April 1965

# Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes